UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2304110063 Fee: \$98.00

_Karen A. Yarbrough _

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/10/2023 03:46 PM Pg: 1 of 6

Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database

Program

Certificate of Exemption



Report Mortgage Fraud 844-768-1713

The property identified as:

FW. 17-21-414-011-1038

230066115-SP

Address:

Street:

1910 STATE ST, 332

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60616

Lender: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Borrower: KYLE LOGAN

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$4,633.82

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity or person.

Certificate number: 65D53642-7970-4B4B-9F25-68227D8BF07C

Execution date: 10/7/2022

2304110063 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Requested By and When Recorded Return To: ServiceLink Loan Mod Solutions 3220 El Camino Real Irvine, CA 92602 (800) 934-3124

Return To: Caliber Home Loans, Inc.

75 Beattie Place Suite 300 Greenville, SC 29601

Prepared By: Caliber Home Loans,

Inc.

75 Beattie Place Suite 300 Greenville, SC 29601

FHA COVID-19 Recovery
Standalone Partial Claim Mortgage

FHA Case No.

1381329894734

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on October 7, 2022. The Mortgagor is KYLE LOGAN, an unmarried individual whose address is 1910 S STATE ST, 332, CHICAGO, 60616-4454 ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and whose address is 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of Four thousand six handred thirty-three and 82/100 dollars (U.S. \$4,633.82). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on September 1, 2051. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the following described property located in Cook County, Illinois which has the address of 1910 S STATE ST, 332, CHICAGO, IL 60616-4454.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note, and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, the following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Juris liction] of Cook [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]: The legal description to the Property may be attached to this Agreement by the Servicer if required.

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

9738060442

03/2022 Page 1 of 4

FHA COVID-19 Recovery Standalone Partial Claim Mortgage © 2021 Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.
All rights reserved.

2022100722.2.0.4520-J20220223Y

2304110063 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel ID Number: 17214140111038 which currently has the address of 1910 S STATE ST, 332 [Street] CHICAGO [City], Illinois 60616-4454 [Zip Code] ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANT'S. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal. Beriewer shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released; Forber rance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Severa! Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sure secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- **4. Notices.** Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of

9738060442

03/2022 Page 2 of 4



2304110063 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street, SW, Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

- 5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.
- 6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Renardies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the toreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the S1 bor linate Note, the Secretary may invoke the non-judicial power of sale provided in the Single F8 oily Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. Section 3751 et seq.) by requesting a involosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any right; otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

8. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

9738060442

03/2022 Page 3 of 4



UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 9. Jury Trial Walver. The Borrower hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any action, proceeding, claim, or counterclaim, whether in contract or tort, at law or in equity, arising out of or in any way related to this Security Instrument or the Note.
- 10. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower

19/13/22	
KYEE LOCANIA Date	
Acknowledgment	
State of Illinois	
County of Cook	
This instrument was acknowledged before me this 13 day of <u>December</u> , 2022 by KYLE LOGAN	
	-

This notarial act was completed:

In Person

☐ In Person Electronic

☐ Remote Online Notarization

SYCKEY D RAINEY GAY Official Seal Notary rublic - State of Illinois My Commission L. pres May 12, 2026

9738060442

Page 4 of 4



2304110063 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 9738060442

Loan Name: Kyle Logan

Property Address: 1910 S State St, Chicago, IL 60616

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Legal Description: UNIT NO. 332 AND G-31 IN POINTE 1900 ON STATE CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND:

A PORTION OF LOTS 2 TO 5, BOTH INCLUSIVE, TOGETHER WITH A PART OF THE VACATED 30 FOOT ALLEY LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 2 TO 5 IN BLOCK 32 IN CANAL TRUSTEES NEW SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS IN EAST FRACTIONAL SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "E" TO THE DECLARATION OF NDIVIDED PERCENTAGE IN IE...

Permanent Index #'s: 17-21-414-011-1038 (Vol. 511) and Index #'s: 1910 state St, APT 332, Chicago, Illinois 60616 CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUM(N) NO. 0421739021, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME; TOGETHER WITH ITS